
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 7 October 2008 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Abdul Asad  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Bill Turner   
  
  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Two Vacancies 
 

Councillor M. Shahid Ali, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Abdul 
Asad, Waiseul Ialm, Ann Jackson, Shiria 
Khatun, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Lutfa Begum, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Oliur 
Rahman) 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Abdul Asad, Waiseul Islam, 
Ann Jackson, Shiria Khatun, A. A. Sardar 
and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton) 
Councillor Rania Khan, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Oliur 
Rahman) 
Councillor Abdul Matin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor Fozol Miah, (Designated 



 
 
 
 

Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty, Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid, Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Salim Ullah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Abdul 
Asad, Waiseul Islam, Ann Jackson, Shiria 
Khatun, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 4 voting Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
  
Mr Azad Ali – Parent Governor Representative 
Terry Bennett – Church of England Diocese Representative 
Mr D McLaughlin – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster 

Representative 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 
One Vacancy - Parent Governor 
Representative 

–  
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 7 October 2008 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 10  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 9 September 2008. 
 
 

  

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 
 

  

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 
 

  

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

6 .1 Report Called In - 33-37 The Oval and Bethnal Green 
Gasholders Site, E3   

 
11 - 28  

 (Time allocated – 30 minutes) 
 
The confidential appendix to the original cabinet report that 
forms part of this item is attached in Section 2 of the 
agenda at 13.1 
 

  

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT: LEAD MEMBER  
 

  



 
 
 
 

 The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing, Councillor 
Anwara Ali, will attend to report on her portfolio. 
 
(Time allocated – 30 minutes) 
 

  

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

  

8 .1 Members Enquiries   
 

29 - 36  
 (Time allocated – 15 minutes) 

 
  

9. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 

  

9 .1 Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation Tracking 
Report   

 
37 - 136  

 (Time allocated – 10 minutes) 
 

  

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE 
(UNRESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 (Time allocated – 15 minutes). 
 
 

  

11. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT  

 

  

  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is commercially, 
legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish 
to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
 

  
 

13. SECTION TWO REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

13 .1 Appendix to Section 1 Call-in Report - 33-37 The Oval 
and Bethnal Green Gasholders Site, E3   

 
137 - 140  



 
 
 
 

 This is an exempt appendix to the Section 1 report listed at 
Agenda item 6. 
 

  

14. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION TWO 
(RESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 (Time allocated 15 minutes). 
 
 

  

15. ANY OTHER SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT  

 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\1\7\AI00016711\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterestsosctte07010820.doc  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NO
[...]
nt committees or joint sub committees 

 
(ii) You were a Member of that decision making body at the time and you were present at 

the time the decision was made or action taken. 
 
• If the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is conducting a review of the decision which you were 

involved in making or if there is a ‘call-in’ you may be invited by the Committee to attend that 
meeting to answer questions on the matter in which case you must attend the meeting to 
answer questions and then leave the room before the debate or decision.   

 
• If you are not called to attend you should not attend the meeting in relation to the matter in 

which you participated in the decision unless the authority’s constitution allows members of 
the public to attend the Overview & Scrutiny for the same purpose.  If you do attend then you 
must declare a prejudicial interest even if you are not called to speak on the matter and you 
must leave the debate before the decision. 

 

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

ROOM M71, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Chair) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor A A Sardar 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 
 –  
Guests Present:  
Paul Rickett -    Borough Commander 
Steve Bending -    Met Police 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Lutfur Ali – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Andy Bamber – (Service Head Community Safety, Communities 

Localities and Culture) 
Suki Binjal – (Interim Legal Services Manager) 
Stephen Halsey – (Corporate Director, Communities, Localities and 

Culture) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head Scrutiny & Equalitites, Chief 

Executive's) 
Chris Naylor – (Corporate Director, Resources) 
Alan Steward – (Acting Service Head, Strategy and Performance, 

Chief Executive's) 
Jebin Syeda – (Scrutiny Policy Officer, Scrutiny and Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shiria Khatun and Bill 
Turner. 
 
Councillor Josh Peck, Lead Member for Performance and Resources, who 
was due to present the Tower Hamlets Index item, also gave his apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None received. 
 

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None received. 
 

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no decisions ‘called in’ from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 
July 2008. 
 

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT: LEAD MEMBER  
 
Councillor Abdal Ullah, Lead Member for Cleaner, Greener, Safer, gave a 
presentation on the key issues, opportunities and challenges arising from his 
portfolio. Also present to respond to questions was the Borough Commander, 
Paul Rickett, and Steve Bending, Met Police. 
 
Councillor Ullah advised that crime remained the greatest concern for 
residents, and although it remained around the London average, concern 
about crime had increased over the past two years and so there was still more 
challenging work to do.  
 

Page 4



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Councillor Ullah referred to the Crime and Drugs Reduction Partnership Plan 
2008-2
[...]
Equalities after consultation with the Chair. 
 
 

10.2 Verbal Updates from Scrutiny Leads  
 
Scrutiny Lead members reported on progress within their respective Scrutiny 
areas: 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson (One Tower Hamlets) reported that the draft scoping 
report for her review on child poverty would be sent out to all the stakeholders 
for comments very soon. 
 
She was also keen for the Working Group Members to assist in undertaking 
intensive research on child poverty, including case-study interviews and a 
number of focus groups with local residents to talk about their personal 
experiences. 
 

Page 7



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

The first review session which had originally been scheduled for 18 
September 2008 had now been cancelled, however rescheduled dates would 
be put in draft scoping report before it went out. Some nominations for the 
Membership of the Working Group had also been received. 
 
Councillor A A Sardar (Prosperous Community) reported that he had agreed 
to scrutinise parental involvement in secondary education, and had met with 
Helen Jenner (Service Head – Early Years Children and Learning) and Sarah 
Gale (Head of Equalities and Parental Engagement) in order to discuss the 
review timetable and some of the witnesses that would be called. A scoping 
report was being drafted and would shortly be circulated. 
 
The Working Group hoped to visit secondary schools and hold focus groups 
with parents, governors, head teachers and staff about how they are 
improving parental involvement. Visits to specialist groups, such as the Parent 
Information Point session, were also planned. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 7.1 Resourcing Youth Services (CAB 038/089) 
 
1. The report does not give a pr
[...]
eport – Housing Revenue Account (CAB 048/089) 
 
1. There seems to be a higher rental income due to fewer tenants 

transferring to RSLs and lower leaseholder charges due to higher 
leaseholder transfers than expected?  What is the explanation for this? 

 
Agenda Item 12. 6  Treasury Management Outturn Report 2007/08 (CAB 
049/089) 
 
1. Given concern about the adverse impact of the 'credit crunch' on 

financial institutions which have previously perform well, what 
measures have been taken to choose an investment management 
company which can safeguard the Council against the current US 
problems as much as possible? 

 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chair Moved and it was: - 
 
Resolved:  
 

Page 9



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

13. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following section pre-decision question be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 17.2 Roman Place (2 Gladstone Place) – Granting of 
Development Lease (CAB 052/089) 
 
This is a very sensitive development and any perceived adverse changes 
allowed now could further harm local perception. Therefore, could the Cabinet 
outline how they will inform and consult the local community about this 
proposed change? 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 
6.50pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad, Chair 

 

Page 10



 

 

Committee: 
 
OVERVIEW 
AND 
SCRUTINY 
 

Date: 
 
7 October 2008 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No. Agenda Item 
No. 
 

6.1 

Report of: 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Originating Officer(s):  
Amanda Thompson  
Team Leader, Democratic Services 

Title: 
Cabinet Decision Called-in: 
33 - 37 The Oval and Bethnal 
Green Gasholders Site, E3 
 
Wards: Bethnal Green North 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
1.1 The attached report of the Interim Corporate Director, Development and Renewal 

was considered by the Cabinet on 10 September 2008 and has been “Called In” by 
Councillors Archer, Eckardt, Golds, Hussain and Snowdon. This is in accordance 
with the provisions of Part Four of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider the contents of the attached report, review the 

Cabinet’s provisional decisions arising and decide whether to accept them or refer 
the matter back to Cabinet with proposals, together with reasons. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 

List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
 
Brief description of “background paper” Name and telephone number of holder 
 and address where open to inspection 
Cabinet report – 10 September 2008 Amanda Thompson 
 02073644651

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 11



 

 

 
3. THE CABINET’S PROVISIONAL DECISION 

 
3.1 After considering the attached report the Cabinet provisionally agreed:-  

 
1) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be authorised, 

after consultation with the Lead Member for Resources and Assistant 
Chief Executive (Legal Services), to enter into a conditional agreement 
(subject to the revocation [planning consent]) with the Developer to 
acquire land known as 33-37 The Oval, as identified on the plan 
attached at Appendix A to the report (CAB 039/089); and 

 
2) That the Chief Executive be instructed to commission a comprehensive 

investigation to establish whether the Authority has put in place 
adequate controls to prevent a recurrence of the procedural errors, 
referred to in the body of the report (CAB 039/089). 

 
4. REASONS FOR THE ‘CALL IN’ 
 
4.1 At the Cabinet meeting on the 10th September 2008 the Cabinet was asked to 

either: note the report and risk for compensation arising out of the situation 
with 33-37 The Oval; or enter into a conditional agreement with the Developer 
to acquire the land. The reason that these two options were placed before the 
Cabinet was that planning permission had been granted for the site without 
the Council consulting with the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) as it was 
legally required to do due to the presence of a gas works. This failure to 
consult has left the original planning permission vulnerable to legal challenge 
by the HSE and both the Council and the Developer exposed to costs arising 
out of this.  
 

4.2 Officers informed the Cabinet that this situation arose due to both technical 
and human error. The transference of planning records from paper to the 
electronic system of GIS meant that gasholder safeguarding data was not 
available to officers who went ahead with the application without checking the 
paper records. The human failure was that the case officer failed to note the 
gas works during his site visit.  
 

4.3 We, however, are concerned that this situation is not as straight forward as 
that and believe that this issue needs further scrutiny.     
 

4.4 The Developers had a design statement produced by the Neptune Group for 
the site in March 2005. This statement sets out full details of the area, the sit 
and the proposed development. This document was then lodged along with 
an application for development with the Council on the 19th April 2005. On 
virtually every page of this document there is a reference to the presence of 
the gas works. At this point officers should have been on notice that the HSE 
should be consulted under Article 10 of the General Development Procedure 
Order.  
 

Page 
[...]
he site were approved. We 
cannot accept, as a result of this, that the stated reasons of both a technical 
and human error lead to this situation. At all times officers were aware of the 
gas works and it must be assumed so were members and the HSE should 
have been notified. 
 

4.12 It is also the case that development of the site could not legally go ahead as a 
potential off-site source threatened the safety of any future residents of The 
Oval. The planning permission was therefore flawed at the point of inception 
and a new application should have been submitted and no works begun. 
 

4.13 In the spring of 2006 the HSE and the national grid raised concerns about the 
planning decision but were past the time-limit when they could challenge the 
decision. This shows that the Council was aware that it had failed to consult 
the HSE no later then 4 months after the original decision was made and that 
as a result the decision granted in Dec 2005 was unsafe. At this time officers 
should have sought to amend the decision granted and resolve this issue. 
 

4.14 Instead the officers entered into discussions with the Developers, HSE and 
National Grid to negotiate a way forward. This lead to a new application for 
planning permission being submitted on 1st August 2006 and being discussed 
at the SDC on 16th November 2006. Rather then seek to rectify the problem of 
the HSE, officers advised the Council grant planning against the HSE advice 
which meant that the Secretary of State could call in the application. This in 
fact happened and as a result the developer withdrew the new application and 
proceeded to implement the original permission. In the past year and half the 
Council has not prevented the development of the site which is now 
considerable. No information has been placed before members as to why 
officers sought to proceed with the flawed application over the objection of the 
HSE and risk involving the Secretary of State. 
 

4.15 Officers are now concerned that the HSE would seek to persuade the 
Secretary of State to require the Council to revoke the original permission 
which would leave the Council liable to compensation. We, however, do not 
think that this will be the case. The developer clearly proceeded with the 
development knowing that the planning permission was not valid and that it 
may be revoked. He has thus not innocently incurred his costs. This issue 
was not fully brought to the attention of the Cabinet and may well have 
changed their decision. 
 

Page 14



 

 

4.16 The full costs regarding the second option of the council purchasing the land 
have not been discussed in the report of the 10th September 2008. Officers 
have requested that the Cabinet agree to a scheme that has not been fully 
costed and to which the cabinet will bind the Council to fund. This is a breech 
of the fiduciary duty owed by members to the residents of Tower Hamlets and 
as such should not have been agreed to.  
 

4.17 We are also concerned that when this issue was placed before Cabinet the 
Lead Member for resources was not present and so the Cabinet did not 
discuss the issues of affordability of either option placed before it. We feel that 
before taking such an expensive step that this matter be fully discussed with 
reference to the Council finances  

 
5. ALTERNATIVE COURSE OF ACTION PROPOSED: 

 
The Call In members therefore suggest the following alternative course of 
action for consideration:- 
 

a) That a full investigation by officers be undertaken to find out 
what exactly officers knew in relation to this site and a report 
laid before the Cabinet- including why the original SDC 
meeting has gone missing from the official record, 

b) An investigation be undertaken of why officers sought to 
proceed with this application despite the objection of the HSE 
in August to November 2006 in the full knowledge that the 
Secretary of State could challenge it and why they allowed 
building work to continue
[...]
FinalCAB1009080.doc 

Committee: 
 
Cabinet 
 

Date: 
 
 10 September  
2008 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No: Agenda Item: 

Report of:  
 
Corporate Director Development & 
Renewal 
 
Originating officer(s): Paul Evans 
Interim Director Development & Renewal 

Title:  
 
33-37 The Oval & Bethnal Green Gasholder Site E3 
 
Wards Affected: Bethnal Green North. 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
1.1 This report is concerned with a site (33-37 The Oval E3) where a planning permission 

for a mixed business/residential use is vulnerable to challenge by the Health & Safety 
Executive (HSE)/Secretary of State due to an administrative oversight that resulted in 
a failure to consult the HSE.  The options available to the Council are examined. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
Either  
 
2.1 Note the contents of the report including the risk of claims for compensation arising 

and take no action in relation to the acquisition of the land known as 33-37 The Oval. 
OR 
2.2 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be authorised, after consultation 

with the Lead Member for Resources and Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services), 
to enter into a conditional agreement (subject to the revocation) with the Developer to 
acquire land known as 33-37 The Oval as identified on the plan attached at Appendix 
A. 

Page 17



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\7\AI00016752\33to37TheOvalBethnalGreenGasholdersSiteFinalCAB1009080.doc 

 

3. INTRODUCTION 
3.1 This report relates to a site in Bethnal Green known as 33-37 The Oval located 

adjacent to and east of a gas storage installation containing 4 gas holders of various 
sizes.  

3.2 The site has a frontage of 22 metres a depth of 25.5 metres and a site area of 0.056 
hectares. It used to contain a single storey building that occupied most of the site and 
was used by a timber furniture manufacturer. The immediate area is generally light 
industrial in nature however the wider area has a significant re

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2008 
 

ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Chair) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Anwara Ali 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Lutfur Ali – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Suki Binjal – (Interim Head of Legal Services - Community, 

Chief Executive's) 
Paul Evans – (Interim Corporate Director Development & 

Renewal) 
John Goldup – (Corporate Director, Adults Health and Wellbeing) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities, Chief 

Executive's) 
Michael Kiely – (Service Head, Development Control and Building 

Control, Development & Renewal) 
 

Beverley McKenzie –  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services) 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Oliur Rahman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton declared a personal interest in agenda item 13.1 
as she was a ward member. 
 
Councillors Anwara Ali, Alibor Choudhury, Marc Francis, Sirajul Islam and 
Lutfur Rahman each declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6.1 on the basis that they were Members of the Cabinet when the original 
decision was taken, and all left the room during the Committee’s decision 
making and voting on this item. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None received. 
 

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None received. 
 

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
 

6.1 Report Called In - 33-37 The Oval and Bethnal Green Gasholders Site, E3  
 
Further to their respective declarations of a personal and prejudicial interest, 
Councillors Anwara Ali, Alibor Choudhury, Marc Francis, Sirajul Islam and 
Lutfur Rahman left the room during the Committee’s decision making and 
voting on this item. 
 
Mr Lutfur Ali outlined the call-in procedure to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Golds for the Call-In Members referred to the reasons in their 
requisition and highlighted the main issues that they held with the 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

provisionally agreed decision to enter into a conditional agreement with the 
Developer to acquire land known as 33-37 The Oval, as well as the 
commissioning of a comprehensive investigation by the Chief Executive to 
establish whether the Authority has put in place adequate controls to prevent 
a recurrence of the procedural errors. 
 
Councillor Golds advised that the reasons that these two options were placed 
before the Cabinet was that planning permission had been granted for the site 
without the Council consulting the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) as it 
was legally required to do due to the presence of a gas works. This failure to 
consult had left the original planning permission vulnerable to legal challenge 
by the HSE, and both the Council and the Developer exposed to costs arising 
out of this. 
 
Councillor Golds stated that the planning permission had been granted under 
delegated powers which was not appropriate for an application of this size, 
and the Council had not prevented the development of the site which was now 
considerable. No information had been placed before Members as to why 
officers sought to proceed with the flawed application over the objection of the 
HSE and the risk of involving the Secretary of State. This issue was placed 
before the Cabinet when the Lead Member for Resources was not present 
and so the Cabinet did not discuss the issues of affordability of either option. 
 
Councillor Golds then responded to questions from the Committee  
concerning the adequacy of the proposed investigation and the possibility of 
incurring further costs if the developer was challenged. 
 
Councillor Josh Peck, Lead Member for Resources and Performance, then 
addressed the Committee on behalf of the Cabinet in response to the Call-in 
and made the following points: 
 
The matter did not come before either of the Council’s Development 
Committees because it was a case that was capable of being dealt with under 
delegated powers. The Cabinet report made clear that officers should have 
been aware of the gas works, this was not denied and therefore the failing 
was with the Council who then granted planning permission without consulting 
the HSE. All Members of the Cabinet were aware of the finances involved not 
just the Lead Member. 
 
Committee Members then put detailed questions to Councillor Peck on a 
number of issues concerning the monitoring of delegated decisions, the length 
of the investigation, and the Enviromental Impact Assessment. 
 
Following the discussion the Committee voted on whether to refer the item 
back to the Cabinet for further consideration and it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

That the alternative course of action proposed in the Call-in not be pursued 
and the decision of the Cabinet be confirmed, subject to the following 
comments being submitted to the Cabinet for consideration: 
 
1. The investigation should be transparent and open to consultation with 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Development 
Committee and Strategic Development Committee;  

 
2. The investigation should also consider if the Developer tried to mitigate 

any loss to the Council and if development activity was halted as soon 
as possible; 

 
3. The Chief Executive’s investigation should also review the Council’s 

delegated powers and also explore ways in which community 
awareness could be increased in relations to such developments 
through the LAPs. 

 
 

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT: LEAD MEMBER  
 
 
Councillor Anwara Ali, Lead Member for Health and Well Being, gave a 
presentation on the key issues, opportunities and challenges arising from her 
portfolio.  
 
The Committee noted that Tower Hamlets continued to be one of the top 
performing social care Directorates in London, and good working relations 
had been developed with NHS partners, as demonstrated by the success of 
the LinkAge Plus Programme.  
 
A key priority for the remainder of 2008/09 was Mental Health as this area 
required more work in order to improve services for residents. It was also 
important to maintain a democratic oversight of health care in Tower Hamlets. 
 
The main challenges included the ageing population and growing demand for 
services, pressure on resources and uncertainty about future organisation of 
the NHS in London. 
 
Members of the Committee raised issues around the importance of 
addressing the huge health inequalities that existed in Tower Hamlets, and 
expressed concern about the consultation that was taking place in relation to 
the Pollards Row Surgery and the need to ensure that the Council did not face 
similar issues to those experienced in connection with the St Paul’s Way 
Medical Centre. Members also raised concerns about child obesity and the 
growing number of fast food outlets in the Borough which was helping to 
exacerbate the problem. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Ali for her presentation. 
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
 

8.1 Members Enquiries  
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced a report 
detailing the progress made on the Members’ Enquiries Business Process 
Improvement (BPI) project, which aimed to enhance both the speed and 
quality of responses to enquiries. 
 
The Committee were advised that although performance had improved 
gradually during the project, it was still short of the target of 85% of Enquiries 
responded to within ten working days. A further review was underway to 
identify actions to maintain the focus on improvement. The results of this were 
starting to be seen with 81% of enquiries being responded to during 
September 2008. 
 
The Committee noted that more than half of the enquiries received had to be 
dealt with by agencies that were not directly part of the Council and 
discussions had started with the Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) in order 
to achieve the desired improvements.  
 
The Committee welcomed the progress that had been made with the BPI 
Project but expressed concern in relation to the quality of responses received 
from both the Council and external partners, particularly some of the RSLs, 
and asked that the Council continue the discussions to improve both response 
time and quality.  
 
 

9. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 
 

9.1 Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation Tracking Report  
 
Michael Keating, Service Head, Scrutiny and Equalities, provided the six 
monthly recommendation tracking report to monitor progress implementing 
the Committee’s past recommendations. 
 
The Committee welcomed the progress that had been made with 
implementing the recommendations and was pleased to note some of the 
positive outcomes from the scrutiny reviews.  
 
 

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

That the following pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 6.2 The Provision of Structural Checking Consultancy 
Services for Building Control – Contract No. DR3040 Building Control 
(Higher Value Works) – (Three year Contract with 1 Year Extension) and 
Contract No. DR3011 Building Control (Lower Value Works) – (Three 
Year Contract with 1 Year Extension) (CAB 053/089)  
 
Given the controversy surrounding use of consultants in local government 
generally, have we considered developing a cross borough East London 
approach to the use of consultants which would provide consistent standards, 
better outcomes and value for money? 
 
Agenda Item 7.1 Building Schools for the Future (BSF) – Wave 5 Outline 
Business Case  (CAB 055/089) 
 
Has the Council considered possible problems on costing given the current 
economic climate and do we have any indemnity insurance to cover these?  
  
Agenda Item 8.1 ASBO Publicity Protocol (CAB 059/089) 
 
Can the Cabinet outline how they have fully considered the safety 
implications of this protocol for local residents?  
 
Agenda Item 10.1 Priorities and Arrangement for Mainstream Grants 
2009-2012 (CAB 060/089) 
 
Will the Cabinet consider cross-funding options with regard to the older 
people’s agenda where there are clear links between educational, social and 
physical activities?  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 
9.15pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad, Chair 

 
 
 


